ADMINISTRATION
TITLE 11
INSURANCE
CHAPTERl
ADMINISTRATION
Authority
N.J.S.A.17:1-8.1, 17:1-15e, 17:17-1 et seq.,
17B: 17-1 et seq. and 52:27EE-5 I.
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.307, effective July 30, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4156(a), 38 N.J.R. 3586(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 1, Administration, expires on July 30, 2011.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1, Plan of Organization of the Department of Insurance, was
adopted as R.1971 d.11, effective January 20, 1971, and codified at
N.J.A.C. 11:1 Subchapter 1. Notice was not published in the New Jersey
Register.
Subchapter 3, Cancellation for Nonpayment of Premium Where Pro-
ducer of Record Has Advanced Premium, was adopted as R.1972 d.168,
effectiveAugust25, 1972. See: 4N.J.R.128(b),4N.J.R.22l(b).
Subchapter 2, Filings; Property-Liability, was adopted as R.1973
d.120, effective May 1, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R. l 13(a), 5 N.J.R. 190(b).
Subchapter 5, Administrative Orders and Declarations, was adopted as
Emergency New Rule, R.1974 d.237, and the Motor Vehicle Liability
Security Fund was declared exhausted, effective August 22, 1974. See:
6 N.J.R. 35l(d).
Subchapter 4, Unfair Discrimination, was adopted as R.1975 d.128,
effective September 1, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 168(a), 7 N.J.R. 276(b).
Subchapter 6, New Jersey Property-Liability Insurance Guaranty
Association, was adopted as R.1975 d.170, effective July 1, 1975. See:
7 N.J.R. 229(a), 7 N.J.R. 334(b).
Subchapter 10, Insurance Licensing of Financial Institutions, was
adopted as R.1976 d.166, effective May 27, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 233(a),
8 N.J.R. 300(c).
Subchapter 11, Conduct Constituting Violations by Brokers and
Agents, was adopted as R.1976 d.235, effective July 22, 1976. See: 8
N.J.R. 287(e), 8 N.J.R. 398(b).
Subchapter 7, Service and Placement Fees, was adopted as R.1976
d.266, effective August 23, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 468(a), 8 N.J.R. 422(b).
Subchapter 8, Property-Casualty Agents, was adopted as R.1976
d.267, effective October 1, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 469(a), 8 N.J.R. 423(a).
Subchapter 12, Corporate and Partnership Licensee Requirements,
was adopted as R.1976 d.412, effective December 16, 1976, operative
March 1, 1977. See: 8 N.J.R. 42l(c), 9 N.J.R. 24(b).
Subchapter 13, Disclosure Agreements for Motor Club Service Con-
tracts Sold in Connection with Automobile Insurance Policies, was
adopted as R.1982 d.177, effective June 7, 1982, operative August 15,
1982. Sec: 13 N.J.R. 879(b), 14 N.J.R. 579(a).
Subchaptcr 14, Insurance Licensees, was adopted as R.1982 d.336, ef-
fective October 4, 1982, operative November 19, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R.
748(a), 14 N.J.R. 1099(b).
Subchapter 9, Agents for Life Insurance, Health Insurance and An-
nuity Contracts-Temporary Licensing, was adopted as R.1983 d.603,
effective January 3, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 1828(a), 16 N.J.R. 49(c).
1-1
The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration date of Subchapter 5,
Administrative Orders and Declarations, was extended by gubernatorial
directive from June 6, 1984 to September 6, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R.
145l(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 5, Administra-
tive Orders and Declarations, was readopted as R.1984 d.426, effective
October 1, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a), 17 N.J.R.
2566(a).
Subchapter 15, Petitions for Rules, was adopted as R.1984 d.511, ef-
fective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2224(b), 16 N.J.R. 3033(b).
Subchapter 10, Insurance Licensing of Financial Institutions, was
repealed by R.1985 d.69, effective February 19, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R.
2919(a), 17 N.J.R. 458(a).
Subchapter 20, Cancellation and Nonrenewal of Property and
Casualty/Liability Insurance Policies, was adopted as Emergency New
Rule, R.1985 d.507, effective September 17, 1985, to expire November
16, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2460(a). The provisions ofR.1985 d.507 were
readopted without change as R.1985 d.627 effective November 16,
1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2978(b). The provisions ofR.1985 d.626 were
readopted without change as R.1986 d.27, effective January 14, 1986.
Sec: 18 N.J.R. 419(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66( 1978), Subchapter 20, Cancella-
tion and Nonrenewal of Property and Casualty/Liability Insurance
Policies, was readopted as R.1985 d.627, effective November 16, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2978(b).
Subchapter 21, Loss Reserve Opinions, was adopted as R.1985 d.711,
effective January 21, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 2596(a), 18 N.J.R. 196(b).
Subchapter 18, Approval of Business Names, was adopted as R.1986
d.10, effective February 3, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 4l(a), 18 N.J.R.
278(a).
Subchapter 19, Branch Offices, was adopted as R.1986 d.11, effective
February 3, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 42(a), 18 N.J.R. 280(a).
Subchapter 20, Cancellation and Nonrenewal of Property and
Casualty/Liability Insurance Policies, was repealed, and Subchapter 20,
Cancellation and Nonrenewal of Commercial and Homeowners' In-
surance Policies, was adopted as new rules, effective July 7, 1986, with
portions operative July 28, 1986, and Subchapter 22, Prohibition of
Certain Cancellation and Nonrenewal Activity, was adopted as R.1986
d.272, effective July 7, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 457(b), 18 N.J.R. 1388(a).
Subchapter 16, Requirements for Filing a Downward Deviation in
Currently Approved Rates, was adopted as R.1986 d.478, effective
December 15, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. l 998(a), 18 N.J.R. 2458(a).
Subchapter 25, Official Department Mailing List: Address Informa-
tion, was adopted as R.1988 d.64, effective February 1, I 988. See: 19
N.J.R. 2236(a), 20 N.J.R. 294(b).
Subchapter 9, Agents for Life Insurance, Health Insurance and Annu-
ity Contracts-Temporary Licensing, Subchapter 14, Insurance Licensees,
Subchapter 18, Approval of Business Names, and Subchapter 19, Branch
Offices, were repealed by R.1988 d.186, effective April 18, 1988. See:
20 N.J.R. 225(c), 20 N.J.R. 904(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 20, Cancella-
tion and Nonrenewal of Commercial and Homeowners' Insurance
Policies, and Subchapter 22, Prohibition of Certain Cancellation and
Nonrenewal Activity, were readopted as R.1988 d.341, effective June
24, 1988. See: 20N.J.R. 106l(a), 20N.J.R. 1720(a).
Subchapter 10, Admission Requirements for Foreign and Alien Prop-
erty and Casualty Insurers, was adopted as new rules by R.1989 d.329,
effective June 19, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 426(a), 21 N.J.R. 1702(a).
Supp. 11-3-08
Subchapter 26, Annual Publication of Insurer Profitability Informa-
tion, was adopted as R.1989 d.538, effective October 16, 1989. See: 21
N.J.R. 2181(a), 21 N.J.R. 3297(c).
Subchapter 3, Cancellation for Nonpayment of Premium Where Pro-
ducer of Record Has Advanced Premium, Subchapter 7, Service and
Placement Fees, Subchapter 8, Property-Casualty Agents, and Subchap-
ter 13, Disclosure Agreements for Motor Club Service Contracts Sold in
Connection with Automobile Insurance Policies, were repealed by
R.1990 d.11, effective January 2, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 1317(a), 22
N.J.R. 30(b).
Subchapter 28, Formation of a Domestic Property and Casualty Insur-
ance Corporation (Stock or Mutual) or Reciprocal Insurance Exchange,
was adopted as R.1990 d.162, effective March 19, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R.
3607(a), 22 N.J.R. 954(b), 22 N.J.R. 1266(a).
Subchapter 29, Temporary Certificate of Authority, was adopted as
R.1991 d.15, effective January 7, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 2453(a), 23
N.J.R. IO0(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter I, Administration,
was readopted as R.1991 d.101, effective January 31, 1991. See: 22
N.J.R. 3686(a), 23 N.J.R. 690(b).
Subchapter 32, Fees was adopted as new rules by R.1991 d.303, ef-
fective June 17, 1991, operative July 1, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 825(a), 23
N.J.R. 1948(a).
Subchapter 6, New Jersey Property-Liability Insurance Guaranty
Association, was repealed, and a new Subchapter 6, New Jersey
Property-Liability Insurance Guaranty Association Assessment Premium
Surcharge was adopted as new rules by R.1991 d.461, effective Septem-
ber 3, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 823(b), 23 N.J.R. 2638(a).
Subchapter 33, Public Advocate Reimbursement Disputes, was
adopted as new rules by R.1993 d.179, effective April 19, 1993. See:
24 N.J.R. 2706(a), 25 N.J.R. 1764(c).
Subchapter 35, Insurance Holding Company Systems, was adopted as
emergency new rules by R.1993 d.445, effective August 16, 1993, to
expire October 15, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 4275(a). The provisions of
R.1993 d.445 were readopted without change as R.1993 d.554, effective
October 15, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 4275(a), 25 N.J.R. 5170(b).
Subchapter 36, Examination of Insurers, was adopted as emergency
new rules by R.1993 d.446, effective August 16, 1993, to expire October
15, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 4284(a). The provisions ofR.1993 d.446 were
readopted as R.1993 d.555, effective October 15, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
4284(a), 25 N.J.R. 5180(a).
Subchapter 3, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, was
adopted as new rules by R.1993 d.618, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1327(a), 25 N.J.R. 5666(b). Subchapter 3 is exempt
from expiration under 28 C.F.R. Part 35.
Subchapter 34, Surplus Lines: Exportable List, was adopted as new
rules by R.1994 d.7, effective January 3, 1994. See: 24 N.J.R. 4331(a),
26 N.J.R. 236(b).
Subchapter 31, Surplus Lines Insurer Eligibility, was adopted as new
rules by R.1994 d.102, effective February 22, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R.
1819(a), 26 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Subchapter 37, Licensing of Public Adjusters, was adopted as new
rules by R.1994 d.207, effective April 18, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R.
5432(a), 26 N.J.R. 327(a), 26 N.J.R. 1711(a).
Subchapter 7, Medical Malpractice Reporting Requirements, was
adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.493, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1433(a), 26 N.J.R. 3864(a).
Subchapter 39, Disclosure of Material Transactions, was adopted as
new rules by R.1995 d.234, effective May I, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R.
816(a), 27 N.J.R. 1802(a).
Subchapter 21A, Actuarial Opinion and Memorandum for Life/Health
Insurers, was adopted as new rules by R.1995 d.605, effective November
20, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 2998(a), 27 N.J.R. 4720(a).
Supp. 11-3-08 1-2
INSURANCE
Subchapter 26, Annual Publication of Insurer Profitability Informa-
tion, Subchapter 29, Temporary Certificate of Authority, and Subchapter
33, Public Advocate Reimbursement Disputes, were repealed by R.1996
d.116, effective March 4, 1996. See: 27 N.J.R. 4121(a), 28 N.J.R.
1382(a).
Subchapter 38, Oversight of Fireman's Relief Associations, was
adopted as new rules by R.1996 d.125, effective March 4, 1996,
operative March 4, 1996, except for N.J.A.C. 11:1-38.4 which shall be
operative January I, 1997. See: 27 N.J.R. 634(a), 28 N.J.R. 1384(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter I, Administration,
was readopted as R.1996 d.116, effective January 31, 1996. See: 27
N.J.R. 412l(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 29 N.J.R. 707(c), 29 N.J.R. 948(b).
Subchapter 41, Surety Bonds for Contracts Involving the State, Local
Contracting Units, Boards of Education, State Colleges and County
Colleges, was adopted as R.1996 d.496, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3505(a), 28 N.J.R. 4582(a).
Subchapter 38, Oversight of Firemen's Relief Associations, was
adopted as R.1996 d.125, effective March 4, 1996, operative March 4,
1996, except for N.J.A.C. 11:1-38.4 which became operative July 1,
1997. See: 27 N.J.R. 634(a), 28 N.J.R. 1384(a), 29 N.J.R. 425(a).
Subchapter 43, Unusual Hardship For Covered Claims Under The
New Jersey Property-Liability Insurance Guaranty Association and New
Jersey Surplus Lines Insurance Guaranty Fund, was adopted as R.1997
d.512, effective December I, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 3765(a), 29 N.J.R.
5065(b).
Subchapter 24, Use of Credit Cards, Charge Cards, Debit Cards Or
Direct Account Deduction (Alternative Payment Method) To Pay Insur-
ance Premiums, was adopted as R.1998 d.276, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3588(a), 30 N.J.R. 2003(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, Administration,
was readopted as R.2001 d.75, effective January 31, 2001. See: 32
N.J.R. 4184(a), 33 N.J.R. 794(a), 33 N.J.R. 1920(a).
Subchapter 33, Surplus Lines Insurance: Procurement Procedure, was
adopted as new rules by R.2003 d.37, effective February 3, 2003. See:
34 N.J.R. 641(a), 35 N.J.R. 612(a).
Subchapter 45, Notice to Policyholders of Consumer Insurance Rate
Increases, was adopted as new rules by R.2003 d.496, effective Decem-
ber 15, 2003. See: 35 N.J.R. 3517(a), 35 N.J.R. 5595(a).
Subchapter 44, Standards for Safeguarding Customer Information,
was adopted as new rules by R.2004 d.148, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 52IO(a), 36 N.J.R. 1926(a).
Subchapter 46, Stock Workers' Compensation Security Fund, was
adopted as new rules by R.2004 d.426, effective November 15, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3476(a), 36 N.J.R. 5129(b).
Subchapter 4 7, Electronic Transactions, was adopted as new rules by
R.2005 d.83, effective March 7, 2005. See: 36 N.J.R. 4207(a), 37
N.J.R. 775(a).
Subchapter 40, Recoupment of Fugitive Recovery Expenses by Surety
Companies, was adopted as R.2005 d.247, effective August 1, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 198(a), 37 N.J.R. 2882(b).

when a door or window in such unit which is accessible
to entry has not been replaced or boarded up. If the
owner remedies the condition that left the unit or units
unprotected against trespass and so notifies the
association within the 15-day time period for appeal to
the association as provided by N.J.A.C. l l:1-5.3(c), then
the association shall grant the appeal and the insurance
shall continue without lapse.
viii. Buildings from which fixed and salvageable
items have been or are being removed and the insured
can give no reasonable explanation for such removal.
ix. Buildings which have been condemned.
x. When there is reasonable knowledge and belief
that the property is endangered and is not reasonably
protected from possible arson for profit.
Emergency New Rule, R.1974 d.259, effective September 20, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 407(a).
"New Jersey Special Joint Underwriting Association."
Emergency Amendment, R.1974 d.274, effective October 2, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 436(b).
New Rule, R.1977 d.185, effective July 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 177(c), 9 N.J.R. 282(b).
Originally designated 11 :2-17. l; codified at 11: 1-5.5.
Amended by R.1979 d.219, effective June 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 249(e), l I N.J.R. 348(b).
Recertification of 11: 1-5.5.
See: 15 N.J.R. 810(a).
Recertification of 11:1-5.5.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2018(a).
Amended by R.1984 d.426, effective October 1, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a).
Recodified from 11:1-5.5.
Public Notice: Recertification to Legislature of the need for continuance
of the Notice of cancellation and nonrenewal of fire and casualty

homeowners' insurance as defined at N.J.A.C. 11:2-41.2
which are in force, issued or renewed on or after January 17,
1995.
( c) These rules are not exclusive, and the Commissioner
may also consider other provisions of statutes and regulations
to be applicable to the circumstances or situations addressed
herein. Policies may provide terms more favorable to policy-
holders than are required by these rules. The rights provided
by these rules are in addition to and do not prejudice any
other rights policyholders may have at common law, or under
statutes and regulations.
( d) In addition to these rules, the Commissioner may
implement a market assistance plan providing for a voluntary
group of insurers in order to aid insureds in obtaining com-
mercial insurance coverages specified therein.
Amended by R.1987 d.114, effective February 17, 1987.
See: 18 NJ.R. 230l(b), 19 NJ.R. 359(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.52, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 NJ.R. 4303(a), 27 NJ.R. 363(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.116, effective March 4, 1996.